been delivered or the service has been rendered and any other conditions necessary to earn the right to benefit from the instruments have
been satisfied. The amendments in the Update are effective for public business entities form fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018,
including interim periods within that fiscal year. Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than an entity’s adoption date of Topic 606. This
is not expected to have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 2 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company determined that the entire one-time mandatory federal transition tax on accumulated foreign earnings accrued in fiscal year
2017 can be offset against a portion of the Company’s US federal net operating loss carryovers and foreign tax credit carryovers. As a result,
the Company did not need to accrue the $5,402,000 of income taxes in fiscal year 2017 and the Company is restating condensed
consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2018 to correct this error.

The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2018.

As Reported Correction As Restated
Taxes
payable-current $ 2,049,741 $ (433,000) $ 1,616,741
Total
CurrentLiabilities 3,595,755 (433,000) 3,162,755
Taxes
payable-non-current 4,969,000 (4,969,000) —
Total
non-Current Liabilities 7,115,816 (4,969,000) 2,146,816
Total Liabilities 10,711,571 (5,402,000) 5,309,571
Retained
earnings unappropriated 238,380,458 5,402,000 243,782,458
Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 360,132,158 $ 5,402,000 $ 365,534,158

The table below sets forth the effect of the restatement on the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity as of June 30, 2018.

Retained earnings
unappropriated Total

Balance at June 30, 2018 as reported $ 238,380,458 $ 360,132,158
Correction $ 5,402,000 $ 5,402,000
Balance at June 30, 2018 as restated $ 243,782,458 $ 365,534,158

8

e618031_10qa-gulf.htm 1 11/08/2018 10:35 PM 11 of 24

Table of Contents

GULF RESOURCES, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

 (Expressed in U.S. dollars)
(UNAUDITED)

NOTE 3 – INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of: